The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on a number of
assumptions, estimations and uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give
a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been
completed on 30 June 2019 or if the Acquisition has been completed on any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Accountants’ Reports on the financial
information of the Target Former Group and Realty Asset as set out in Appendices II and III to
this circular, respectively, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
at 30 June

2019

The Target
Former

Group at
30 June

2019

Realty
Asset at

31 March
2019 Other pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged
Group at
30 June

2019
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9,823 — — — — — 585,496 — 595,319
Investment properties 3,136,799 — 526,000 — — 59,496 (585,496) — 3,136,799
Interests in associates 481,574 — — — — — — — 481,574
Investment instruments 522,798 — — — — — — — 522,798
Other non-current assets 52,337 — — — — — — — 52,337
Deferred tax assets — — 52 — — — — — 52

4,203,331 — 526,052 — — 59,496 — — 4,788,879

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14,696 — — — — — — — 14,696
Amount due from an intermediate holding

company — —* — — — — — — —*
Amount due from an associate 6,375 — — — — — — — 6,375
Tax recoverable 1,806 — — — — — — — 1,806
Bank balances and cash 934,533 — 972 — — (595,300) — — 340,205

957,410 —* 972 — — (595,300) — — 363,082

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals (63,838) — (163) — — — — (2,500) (66,501)
Amount due to an intermediate holding

company (17,559) (302) — 281 (316,605) 325,800 — — (8,385)
Amount due to an associate (125,585) — — — — — — — (125,585)
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries (26,534) — — — — — — — (26,534)
Amounts due to former related companies — — (2,378) — 2,378 — — — —

Amount due to a former director — — (179,938) — 179,938 — — — —

Loan from an intermediate holding
company (365,979) — — — — — — — (365,979)

Loan from a former related company — — (24,289) — 24,289 — — — —

Bank loan (9,919) — (110,000) — 110,000 — — — (9,919)
Lease liabilities (2,522) — — — — — — — (2,522)
Tax payable (10,205) — — — — — — — (10,205)

(622,141) (302) (316,768) 281 — 325,800 — (2,500) (615,630)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 335,269 (302) (315,796) 281 — (269,500) — (2,500) (252,548)

Total assets less
current liabilities 4,538,600 (302) 210,256 281 — (210,004) — (2,500) 4,536,331

Non-current liabilities

Bank loan (728,735) — — — — — — — (728,735)
Lease liabilities (57,948) — — — — — — — (57,948)
Deferred tax liabilities (42,235) — — — — — — — (42,235)

(828,918) — — — — — — — (828,918)

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 3,709,682 (302) 210,256 281 — (210,004) — (2,500) 3,707,413